
Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-1 
 

 
 
     Town Council Agenda Report  

 
 
Date:   June 25, 2019    Item No. 2 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council 
 
Subject: AWARD CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

SERVICES FOR THE APPLE VALLEY DESERT WATER REUSE – 
PROJECT 2019-01 

 
From:  Douglas Robertson, Town Manager 
 
Submitted by: Brad Miller, Town Engineer 
  Engineering Department 
   
Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A    
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Award a Professional Services Agreement contract to Parsons Transportation Group, 
Inc. for Construction Management Services for the Apple Valley Desert Water Reuse – 
Project 2019-01 in an amount not to exceed $385,467.00, subject to “Approval as to 
Form” by the Town Attorney, and “Approval as to Content” by the Town Manager. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Apple Valley Desert Water Reuse Project is expected to provide recycled water 
suitable for irrigation and groundwater recharge. The main recycled water transmission 
line is already installed and ready to receive the recycled water. The project will install 
connecting pipelines or "inter-ties" to the main line to bring water to Brewster Park, 
Thunderbird Park and Civic Center Park for irrigation. New water tanks will be built at 
Brewster and Civic Center Parks. 
 
The project’s construction contract award is expected for July 9, 2019. It is beneficial for 
the project that a Construction Management firm is retained in advance of project award 
to review the construction contract documents such as plans, specifications, 
construction items, submittals, etc. 
 
 
 
 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-2 

ANALYSIS 
 
The Town received three Proposal responses for Construction Management Services 
for the Apple Valley Desert Water Reuse Project. The responses were as follows: 
 

1. David Evans and Associates:      declined to propose 
2. KOA:         $396,597.50 
3. Parsons:       $385,467.00 

 
After careful evaluation of the two submitted proposals, based on experience, 
qualifications, and familiarity with this particular project, staff recommends that Parsons 
be awarded the contract for the Construction Management Services for the Apple Valley 
Desert Water Reuse – Project 2019-01. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The Construction Management services contract will be funded by the Town’s Waste 
Water Fund as shown in the Budget for Fiscal Year 19/20. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Parsons proposal. 
B. Professional Services Agreement. 

 
  



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-3 

ATTACHMENT A – PARSONS PROPOSAL 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-4 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-5 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-6 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-7 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-8 

ATTACHMENT B – PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-9 

 
 

 

 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-10 

 

 

 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-11 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-12 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-13 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-14 

 

 

 

 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-15 

 

 
 
 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-16 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-17 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-18 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-19 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-20 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-21 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-22 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-23 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-24 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: June 25, 2019  2-25 

 


