?

)

Town of
Apple Valley

Town Council Agenda Report

Date: April 14, 2020 Item No. 7
To: Honorable Mayor and Town Council
Subject: CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES

FOR THE APPLE VALLEY DESERT WATER REUSE PROJECT -
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.

From: Douglas Robertson, Town Manager

Submitted by:  Brad Miller, Town Engineer
Engineering Department

Budgeted Item: [X] Yes [ No [ ] N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approve Amendment No. 1 to the June, 2019, agreement between the Town of Apple
Valley and Parsons Transportation Group for Construction Management and Inspection
Services on the Apple Valley Desert Water Reuse Project for an amount not-to-exceed
$133,530.00.

BACKGROUND

On June 25th, 2019, the Town of Apple Valley entered into an agreement with Parsons
Transportation Group for Construction Management and Inspection Services on the
Apple Valley Desert Water Reuse Project for an amount not-to-exceed $385,467.00.
Parsons services were based on an expected 165 working days (33 weeks)
construction schedule and construction activities were anticipated to be completed by
the end of March 2020.

ANALYSIS

The purpose of Amendment no. 1 is to support additional construction management and
inspection services for the project. The construction contractor has submitted their
monthly schedule update and it shows a revised construction completion date of May 5,
2020. Reasons for such delay and impacts to the project scope and schedule are as
follows:

e Per Victor Valley Water Reclamation Authority’s (VVWRA) request, the project
design engineer added two new vaults, meters, and Motor Operated Valves

Council Meeting Date: April 14, 2020 7' 1



(MOVs). The lead-time for the vaults, meters, and the MOVs significantly
impacted the construction schedule.

Per VVWRA's request, the project design engineer added additional fiber optics
conduits and test stations which increased the scope.

Due to the additional scope of work, the project resident engineer (RE) had to
spend additional hours reviewing and processing additional change orders and
conduct special field meetings to resolve issues due to unforeseen site
conditions.

Parsons original budget assumed a need for a half time RE. However, with the
many challenges, the RE has had to spend over the anticipated level of services
required. This amendment will allow the RE to spend the needed full-time effort
on the job to complete the project within the revised schedule.

The amendment’s additional fee, for an amount not-to-exceed $133,530.00, includes
Inspection services through May 15 and Construction Management/RE services through
the end of May 2020. The amendment brings the contract amount to a total of
$518,997.00, which equates to 15.3% of the construction amount and is within industry
average.

FISCAL IMPACT
After current budget analysis, staff determined that there are sufficient Waste Water
funds to support this amendment.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Parsons amendment request letter with breakdown of additional tasks, hours and

amounts.

Council Meeting Date: April 14, 2020 7'2



Council Meeting Date: April 14, 2020

Attachment A

Parsons amendment request letter

/-3



pAnso 3200 E. Guast Rd.. Suite 200 | Ontano, CA 91761
Ns Direct: +1 909.218.3600 | Fax: +1 909 218 3605 | www.parsons.com
March 4, 2020

Mr. Brad Miller

Town of Apple Valley
Engineering Division
14955 Dale Evans Parkway
Apple Valley, CA 92307

Subject: Recycled Water Conversion Construction Management and Inspection Services for the Apple Valley Desert Water
Reuse Project - Amendment No: 1

Dear Brad,

This letter is to request for amendment #1 to support the additional construction management and inspection services
for the Recycled Water Conversion.

As you are aware that the contractor has submitted his monthly schedule update and It shows the revised completion
date of May 5, 2020. Following are the reasons for the delay:

1. As per the request from Victor Valley Water Reclamation Authority, the design engineer added two new vaults,
meters, and MOVs. The lead time for the vaults, meters, and the MOVs significantly impacted the construction
schedule.

2. As per the request from Victor Valley Water Reclamation Authority, the design engineer added additional fiber
optics conduits and test stations which increased the scope.

3. Due to additional scope of work, our resident engineer had to spend additional hours in reviewing and

processing the additional change orders (20 CCOs).

Conduct special meetings out in the field to deal with unknown conditions.

The additional fee includes inspection services through May 15 and RE services through end of May 2020.

Our original budget assumed a need for a half time RE. However, with the many challenges, our RE has had to

spend over the anticipates level of services required. This request will allow our RE to spend the needed full-time

effort on the job to complete the project within the revised schedule.

ov o

A detailed breakdown of the additional tasks, hours, and amounts for the added scope 1s attached.

The following table summarizes the existing budget along with costs for the additional work for the developing of recycled
water storage tanks and pump station sites,

We appreciate this opportunity to continue to work with you and look forward to the successful completion of this project.
If you have any questions, please call me at (909) 218-3650 or on my cell at (909) 782-0460.

Sincerely,

Project Manager
Ernie.figueroa@parsons.com

parsons PLUS envision more ™

Council Meeting Date: April 14, 2020 7'4



‘0Z0Z ‘S Aepy Jo aiep uonajdwoo Joalosd pasias uo paseq siJ@Bpng jeuonippe ayL °g

Jjo10adsul pue 3y 10j sesuadxe pajejes s|aAel) 1ayjo pue ‘abealiw ‘apo1yan Joj sebieys wns dwn| apnjoul sDAO v

‘0202 ‘Sl Aep 0} dn pue |udy Jo Yuow 8y} Jo} SINOY Jojoadsul Sapnjoul 994 [BUORIPPE 84 '
0z0zZ Aep 01 0Z0z Yyoley wouy uonajdwoo joaloid ul abueyd o) anp QzZ0zZ AW PUE |udy Joj SINOY JH S8PNJOUl 98} [BUORIPPE 3U] 'Z
sJapJo abueyD [BUOIIPPE 0} NP UJJE PUB JaqWada( Usamiaq SINoY 3y |BUOHIPPE SBPNOUI 88} [EUORIPPE Ay L '|
:suondwnssy

0£G'EEL $ 0
00581 $ 37 005'8L  § S1 S apiyan/ebea|iy
i 3 s s 37 saiddng
2 $ = $ 3 $ $ 0 wawabeuepy Juelnsucoqng
(suosied) s}s09 10911Q BYIQ
N $ N $ uonoadsul |einjonas [eads pue s3sa) uoRoedWo? |10g
dnpepy qng (ey2g dnoigy) uondadsu) [ewwag pue Bunse) sjeusiep
R 3 = ¢ - $ $ 1si|enadg dnueyg OoJpuIyoly YsIqy WY
N 3 R $ - [ $ Hoddng “uiwpy yoddng "uiwpy Wav
oba'sl s B 3 ove'st ¢ 0zL $ |eoL)23|3 - Jojoadsu| 1e0U09|3 - Jojoadsu| SNI|
079'GE 3 N s ovo'se ¢ 012 $ Aue/auadid - Joadsul|  yue|puiedid - Jojoadsu) SNI
00195 3 009'EL 4 08 00S'zZF ¢ 0sz ¢ 19auibug Juspisay UeRIRZEY YoRZ WZ
- ¢ - $ Q0/VD |4y/[eniwugng n1g g
008't $ 3 $ cog'y  $ 0z $ Q0/VO WO ueyy] Jeyzy AY
089'z 3 R ¢ 059'z  $ oL $ 1aBeuepy 10afoid eolanib4 siwig 43
1500 [E10) sInoH 1500 $InoH 1500 SinoH 1500 Blnoky Suasieel
12101 U0N2ru}suUo”) 1504 uonaNNsuUoD UoNONIISU0-8ld

uonadsu| pue juawabeuely uoljoniysuo? 1o 396png jeuonippy pesodoiy

S)ied 19)SMIIg PUB ‘18)ua) JIAID ‘pligiapuny] Je UOIJBAIdSUOY JIDJBM pajokoay - Aajep addy Jo umo)

7-5

Council Meeting Date: April 14, 2020



